STATE OF COLORADO

Colorado Water Conservation Board Department of Natural Resources

1313 Sherman Street, Room 721 Denver, Colorado 80203 Phone: (303) 866-3441 Fax: (303) 866-4474 www.cwcb.state.co.us

February 13, 2013 (Corrected May 30, 2013)

John W. Hickenlooper Governor

Mr. Rod Baumgartner, Manager Henrylyn Irrigation District P.O. Box 85 Hudson, CO 80642

Mike King DNR Executive Director

Jennifer L. Gimbel CWCB Director

Re: Horse Creek and Prospect Reservoir Rehabilitation Project Loan Contract Number C150252

NOTICE OF PROJECT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

Dear Mr. Baumgartner:

This letter is to advise you that the Project referenced above was substantially completed on February 1, 2013. In accordance with the Loan Contract, the Company owes \$55,555.67 for interest accrued during the construction phase of the Project (see attached Project Expenditure Schedule). Please make this "interest only payment" check payable to the Colorado Water Conservation Board and include the Loan Contract Number C150252 on the check.

The total amount disbursed under this contract was \$2,150,597.05 (\$2,129,304.01 plus \$21,293.04 for the 1% service fee). The first annual loan payment will be due on February 1, 2014, in the amount of \$100,914.47 as presented in the attached Loan Repayment Schedule. An adjustment in the amount of \$12,102.95 \$33,729.95 (Corrected/KGR) was made for funds not disbursed.

Please note, in accordance with the Borrower's Liability Insurance Provision of the Loan Contract, a renewed insurance certificate must be submitted to the CWCB annually.

It has been a pleasure working with you on the successful completion of this project. Please don't hesitate to call if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Kirk Russell, P.E., Chief

CWCB Finance & Administration Section

Loan Contract Amount = \$2,184,327.00

Expended Amount = \$2,150,597.05

ec: Diane Hoppe, CWCB Board Member, South Platte River Basin

CWCB Finance Section Staff

Colorado Water Conservation Board **Project Expenditure Schedule** Horse Creek and Prospect Reservoir Rehabilitation

Org. Accounting Final Accounting

Sponsor: Address: Henrylyn Irrigation Dist.

P.O. Box 85

Authorization: Manager/Sec.

C150252 \$2,184,327.00

\$2,129,304.01

Contact: Telephone: Hudson, CO 80642 Rod Baumgartner 303-536-4702

Contract Amount Loan Service Fee Total Loan Amount

Loan Contract No.:

\$2,162,700.00 \$21,627.00 \$2,184,327.00

\$21,293.04

Fax:

303-536-9488 manager@henrylyn.com

Interest: Term:

2.25% 30-years \$2,150,597.05

E-mail:

Conditions:

Up to 90% See File

Substantial Completion Date:

February 1, 2013

Tax I.D. No.: IDC Calculation Date:

2/1/2013

	Completion Date.	residaly 1, 2013				Carculation Date.	_		_	Project Finish:	2	3-May-2013
Loan Disb. No.	Date	Description		Amount Disbursed	C	umulative Loan Balance	Ba	alance Available to Loan	Interest		Accrued Interest	
								\$2,184,327.00				
1	6/27/2008	Design	\$	72,527.68	\$	72,527.68	\$	2,111,799.32	\$	7,511.09	\$	7,511.09
2	1/6/2009	Design/Construction	\$	179,566.96	\$	252,094.64	\$	1,932,232.36	\$	16,459.89	\$	23,970.98
3	2/19/2009	Design/Construction	\$	56,450.87	\$	308,545.51	\$	1,875,781.49	\$	5,021.42	\$	28,992.40
4	4/27/2009	Design/Construction	\$	126,139.41	\$	434,684.92	\$	1,749,642.08	\$	10,699.39	\$	39,691.79
5	6/15/2009	Design	\$	35,646.55	\$	470,331.47	\$	1,713,995.53	\$	2,915.94	\$	42,607.72
6	7/28/2009	Design	\$	15,804.00	\$	486,135.47	\$	1,698,191.53		1,250.90	\$	43,858.62
7	8/25/2009	Design	\$	26,928.00	s	513,063.47		1,671,263.53		2,084.89	\$	45,943.51
8	12/9/2009	Design/Construction	s	168,729.13		681,792.60		1,502,534.40		11,961.28		57,904.79
9	1/4/2010	Design/Construction	\$	147,143.16	\$	828,935.76		1,355,391.24		10,195.21	\$	68,100.00
10	2/5/2010	Design/Construction	\$	258,858.72		1,087,794.48		1,096,532.52		17,425.09	\$	85,525.09
11	3/18/2010	Design/Construction	\$	201,418.24	\$	1,289,212.72		895,114.28		13,049.42		98,574.51
12	4/27/2010	Design/Construction	\$	70,469.62	\$	1,359,682.34		824,644.66		4,391.80		102,966.31
1P	8/24/2010	IDC Payment Received	\$	- 10,400.02	s	1,359,682.34		824,644.66	\$	(26,000.00)		76,966.31
13	9/15/2010	Construction	\$	89,896.19	\$	1,449,578.53		734,748.47		4,821.14	\$	81,787.46
14	10/28/2010	Prospect Slope Repair	\$	22,931.60	\$	1,472,510.13	1	711,816.87		1,169.04	\$	82,956.50
15	11/29/2010	Prospect Slope Repair	\$	38,161.80	\$	1,510,671.93		673,655.07	\$	1,870.19		84,826.69
16	12/20/2010	Horse Crk Rip Rap	\$	17,852.48	\$	1,528,524.41		655,802.59		851.78	\$	85,678.47
17	1/26/2011	Geotech/Pump Purchase	\$	13,056.44	\$	1,541,580.85		642,746.15	\$	593.17	\$	86,271.64
18	3/21/2011	Eng/Toe Drain - Slope work	\$	60,135.26	\$	1,601,716.11	\$	582,610.89	\$	2,531.86	\$	88,803.50
19	3/26/2011	Eng/Ret Wall/Slope work	\$	26,104.50	\$	1,627,820.61	\$	556,506.39	\$	1,091.03	\$	89,894.53
20	4/26/2011	Engineering	\$	5,584.50	\$	1,633,405.11	\$	550,921.89	\$	222.73	\$	90,117.26
21	5/20/2011	Engineering	\$	8,572.50	\$	1,641,977.61	\$	542,349.39	\$	329.22	\$	90,446.48
22	6/16/2011	Engineering	\$	9,522.00	\$	1,651,499.61	\$	532,827.39	\$	349.84	\$	90,796.31
23	8/22/2011	Engineering	\$	14,143.50	\$	1,665,643.11	\$	518,683.89	\$	461.21	\$	91,257.53
24	10/24/2011	Engineering	\$	15,518.44	\$	1,681,161.55	\$	503,165.45	\$	445.78	\$	91,703.31
2P	12/21/2011	IDC Payment Received	\$	-	\$	1,681,161.55	\$	503,165.45	\$	(46,000.00)	\$	45,703.31
25	12/29/2011	Engineering/Construction	\$	267,867.92	\$	1,949,029.47	\$	235,297.53	\$	6,604.96	\$	52,308.27
26	2/3/2012	Engineering/Construction	\$	55,555.65	\$	2,004,585.12	\$	179,741.88	\$	1,246.58	\$	53,554.85
27	3/9/2012	Engineering/Construction	\$	40,656.20	\$	2,045,241.32	\$	139,085.68	\$	824.54	\$	54,379.39
28	6/5/2012	Engineering/Construction	\$	30,115.02	\$	2,075,356.34	\$	108,970.66	\$	447.39	\$	54,826.78
29	6/18/2012	Construction	\$	34,116.75	\$	2,109,473.09	\$	74,853.91	\$	479.50	\$	55,306.29
30	7/12/2012	Engineering/Construction	\$	19,830.92	\$	2,129,304.01	\$	55,022.99	\$	249.38	\$	55,555.67
Final	2/1/2013	Service Fee @ 1%	\$	21,293.04	\$	2,150,597.05	\$	33,729.95	\$	-	\$	55,555.67
Final	2/1/2013	Adjustment (PO Mod)	\$	(33,729.95)	\$	2,150,597.05	\$		\$		\$	55,555.67
3P	2/21/2013	IDC Payment Received	\$	-	\$	2,150,597.05	\$	-	\$	(55,555.67)	\$	(0.00)

COLORADO WATER CONSERVATION BOARD

LOAN REPAYMENT SCHEDULE

Henrylyn Irrigation District

FINAL

Loan Contract Number

Borrower

C150252

Principal

\$2,184,327.00

Interest Rate

2.25%

Frequency

Annual

Term (In Years)

30

First Payment Due

February 1, 2014

Payment Amount

\$100,914.47

Loan Payment No.	ayment Payment Payment		Principal		Interest	Principal BALANCE		
						ď	2 194 227 00	
Adjustment	1-Feb-13	\$33,729.95	\$	33,729.95	\$	\$ \$	2,184,327.00 2,150,597.05	
Aujusiilielii 1	1-Feb-13	\$100,914.47	\$	52,526.04	\$ 48,388.43	\$	2,130,397.03	
2	1-Feb-14	\$100,914.47	\$	53,707.87	\$ 47,206.60	\$	2,044,363.14	
3	1-Feb-15	\$100,914.47	\$	54,916.30	\$ 47,206.60	\$	1,989,446.84	
4	1-Feb-10 1-Feb-17	\$100,914.47	\$	56,151.92	\$ 44,762.55	\$	1,933,294.92	
5	1-Feb-17	\$100,914.47	\$	57,415.33	\$ 43,499.14	\$, ,	
6	1-Feb-18	•			\$ •		1,875,879.59	
7		\$100,914.47	\$ \$	58,707.18	\$ 42,207.29	\$	1,817,172.41	
8	1-Feb-20	\$100,914.47	\$	60,028.09	\$ 40,886.38	\$	1,757,144.32	
8 9	1-Feb-21	\$100,914.47		61,378.72	39,535.75	\$	1,695,765.60	
	1-Feb-22	\$100,914.47	\$	62,759.74	\$ 38,154.73	\$	1,633,005.86	
10	1-Feb-23	\$100,914.47	\$	64,171.84	\$ 36,742.63	\$	1,568,834.02	
11	1-Feb-24	\$100,914.47	\$	65,615.70	\$ 35,298.77	\$	1,503,218.32	
12	1-Feb-25	\$100,914.47	\$	67,092.06	\$ 33,822.41	\$	1,436,126.26	
13	1-Feb-26	\$100,914.47	\$	68,601.63	\$ 32,312.84	\$	1,367,524.63	
14	1-Feb-27	\$100,914.47	\$	70,145.17	\$ 30,769.30	\$	1,297,379.46	
15	1-Feb-28	\$100,914.47	\$	71,723.43	\$ 29,191.04	\$	1,225,656.03	
16	1-Feb-29	\$100,914.47	\$	73,337.21	\$ 27,577.26	\$	1,152,318.82	
17	1-Feb-30	\$100,914.47	\$	74,987.30	\$ 25,927.17	\$	1,077,331.52	
18	1-Feb-31	\$100,914.47	\$	76,674.51	\$ 24,239.96	\$	1,000,657.01	
19	1-Feb-32	\$100,914.47	\$	78,399.69	\$ 22,514.78	\$	922,257.32	
20	1-Feb-33	\$100,914.47	\$	80,163.68	\$ 20,750.79	\$	842,093.64	
21	1-Feb-34	\$100,914.47	\$	81,967.36	\$ 18,947.11	\$	760,126.28	
22	1-Feb-35	\$100,914.47	\$	83,811.63	\$ 17,102.84	\$	676,314.65	
23	1-Feb-36	\$100,914.47	\$	85,697.39	\$ 15,217.08	\$	590,617.26	
24	1-Feb-37	\$100,914.47	\$	87,625.58	\$ 13,288.89	\$	502,991.68	
25	1-Feb-38	\$100,914.47	\$	89,597.16	\$ 11,317.31	\$	413,394.52	
26	1-Feb-39	\$100,914.47	\$	91,613.09	\$ 9,301.38	\$	321,781.43	
27	1-Feb-40	\$100,914.47	\$	93,674.39	\$ 7,240.08	\$	228,107.04	
28	1-Feb-41	\$100,914.47	\$	95,782.06	\$ 5,132.41	\$	132,324.98	
29	1-Feb-42	\$100,914.47	\$	97,937.16	\$ 2,977.31	\$	34,387.82	
30	1-Feb-43	\$35,161.55	\$	34,387.82	\$ 773.73	\$	-	

PROMISSORY NOTE

Date: March 14, 2008

Borrower: Henrylyn Irrigation District

Principal Amount: \$2,184,327

> Interest Rate: 2.25% per annum

Term of Repayment: 30 years

Loan Contract No.: C150252, dated March 14, 2008

\$100,914.47 Loan Payment:

February 1, 2013 February 1, 2043 Payment Initiation Date*:

Maturity Date*:

- Payment Initiation Date and Maturity Date fields are filled in after the project has been substantially completed.
- 1. FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the BORROWER promises to pay the Colorado Water Conservation Board ("CWCB"), the Principal Amount plus Interest for the Term of Repayment, pursuant to the LOAN CONTRACT and this promissory note.
- 2. Principal and interest shall be payable in equal Loan Payments, with the first payment due and payable one year from Payment Initiation Date (the date the CWCB determines that the project is substantially complete), and annually thereafter. All principal, interest, and late charges, if any, then remaining unpaid shall be due and payable on or before the Maturity Date.
- 3. Payments shall be made to the Colorado Water Conservation Board at 1313 Sherman Street, Room 721, Denver, Colorado 80203.
- 4. The CWCB may impose a late charge in the amount of 5% of the annual payment if the CWCB does not receive the annual payment within 15 calendar days of the due date.
- 5. This Note may be prepaid in whole or in part at any time without premium or penalty. Any partial prepayment shall not postpone the due date of any subsequent payments or change the amount of such payments.
- 6. All payments received shall be applied first to late charges, if any, next to accrued interest and then to reduce the principal amount.
- 7. This Note is issued pursuant to the LOAN CONTRACT between the CWCB and the BORROWER. The LOAN CONTRACT creates security interests in favor of the CWCB to secure the prompt payment of all amounts that may become due hereunder. Said security interests are evidenced by a Security Agreement and Deeds of Trust ("Security Instruments") of even date and amount and cover certain revenues, real property, water rights and/or accounts of the BORROWER. The LOAN CONTRACT and Security Instruments grant additional rights to the CWCB, including the right to accelerate the maturity of this Note in certain events.
- 8. If any annual payment is not paid when due or any default under the LOAN CONTRACT or the Security Instruments securing this Note occurs, the CWCB may declare the entire outstanding

principal balance of the Note, all accrued interest, and any outstanding late charges immediately due and payable, and the indebtedness shall bear interest at the rate of 7% per annum from the date of default. The CWCB shall give the BORROWER written notice of any alleged default and an opportunity to cure within thirty (30) days of receipt of such notice before the BORROWER shall be considered in default for purposes of this Promissory Note.

- 9. The BORROWER and any co-signer or guarantor hereby agree that if this Note or interest thereon is not paid when due or if suit is brought, then it shall pay all reasonable costs of collection, including reasonable attorney fees. In the event of any bankruptcy or similar proceedings, costs of collection shall include all costs and attorney fees incurred in connection with such proceedings, including the fees of counsel for attendance at meetings of creditors' committees or other committees.
- 10. This Note shall be governed in all respects by the laws of the State of Colorado.

BORROWER: Henrylyn Irrigation District

(SEAL)

Ken Bollers, President

Attest:

Rodney Baningartner, Secretary